#### 900447051 04/17/2018

900447051

04/17/2018

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM470125

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chen Neighberhood Medical Centers of South Florida, LLC		04/16/2018	Company: FLORIDA

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ChenMed, LLC
Street Address:	1395 NW 167 Street
City:	Miami Gardens
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33169
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87488015	CHEN SENIOR MEDICAL CENTER	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

3056286130

Email:

legal@chenmed.com

Correspondent Name:

Meredith Primeau

Address Line 1:

1395 NW 167 Street

Address Line 4:

Miami, FLORIDA 33169

A STATE OF THE PERSON	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Meredith Primeau
3	SIGNATURE:	/mp/
	DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2018
- 2	<u>}</u>	

### Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed Trademark Assignment Agreement Chen Neighborhood to ChenMed#page1.tif source=Executed Trademark Assignment Agreement Chen Neighborhood to ChenMed#page2.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006342 FRAME: 0671

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement is made by and between CHEN NEIGHBORHOOD MEDICAL CENTERS OF SOUTH FLORIDA, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Florida, located at 1395 NW 167<sup>th</sup> Street, Miami Gardens, Florida, 33169 (the "Assignor") on the one part; and CHENMED, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, located at 1395 NW 167<sup>th</sup> Street, Miami Gardens, Florida, 33169 (the "Assignee") on the other part.

The Assignor and the Assignee are hereinafter referred to individually as "Party" and collectively as "Parties."

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the beneficial owner of U.S. Serial No. 87488015 (the "Trademark") in the United States of America, of which the particulars are set forth as follows:

TrademarkClassSerial No.Chen Senior Medical CenterInternational Classes 44 & 4587488015

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor the Trademark in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark (U.S. Serial No. 87488015), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark.
- 2. The Assignor shall furnish the Assignee with all necessary information on and in connection with the Trademark, which may be required to perfect title of the Trademark to the Assignee.
- 3. This Agreement shall come into effect on the date on which this Agreement is signed by both Parties. The Parties agree that this Agreement shall be submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office with due haste. Each Party hereto shall fully cooperate with the other with regard to such registration or additional approval that may be required in connection with the implementation of any portion of this Agreement.
- 4. This Agreement and all amendments, modifications, alterations or supplements hereto, shall be governed by the laws of the state of Florida.
- 5. Each Party acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it, and agrees to be bound hereby, and represents and warrants that the individual executing this Agreement on its behalf is duly authorized to enter into this Agreement.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized officers and representative on this <u>loth</u> day of April in the year 2018.

For and on behalf of the Assignor

Signature: W

By: Mary Chen

Title: President, Chen Neighborhood

Medical Centers of South

Florida, LLC

For and on behalf of the Assignee

Signature:

By: Christopher Chen, M.D. Title: CEO, ChenMed, LLC